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RTI Inc.

108 LAKE DENMARK ROAD, ROCKAWAY, NJ (7866
(201) 6258400 ¢ FAX (201) 6257020

March 1, 1989

¥r. John White, Chief

Nuclear Materials Safety Section €

United States Nuclear Regulatory Comvission
475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

Dear Mr., White:

Enclosed please find the letter which we received from the North
Carolina Department of Human Resources regarding the Cs=137 which
wve have stored in our North Carolina PTI facility. Also enclesed
please find the information which we currertly have available
regarding this material. 1 am currently attempting to procure the
Lockheed Nuclear Products drawing ¢ NIP=0009,

Trark you very much for ¥our efforts regarding this situation, It
you would like any additional {nformation please contact myself
or Mr. Tass Varaklis,

Sincerely,
" as A\
N W
\Jdohn D. chlecht
nysicist

Bhest i,
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North Carolina Department of Human Resources
Division of Facility Services
701 Rarbour Deive @ Raceigh, N €. 27603.2008
James G Martn, Governor 1 O Wilkersson, Jr., Director
David T Flaherty, Seeretary Telephone (919)733-428)

Februsry 21, 198§

Mr. Alsn Burgess, Plant Manager
Process Tethnology, Ine,

P.O. Box 757

Rav River, NC 27258

Dear Mr, Burgesst

This letter ie wricten in concern adout the Cesium 127, obtairesd ?Vom North Cavoling
State University, the facility posscssos. 1Ir light of tre problers experienced in
the State of Seorgis with the DOF Cesium 137 sources and the age &nd uncertainty of
the sources you posscss, the North Caroline Radiation Protection Section and the
Nusiear Regulatory Commisaion are Decoming very concerred over the continued presence
of the source fe the Haw River facility.

One of out concerns io the ability of Process Teehndlogy, Ine. to withstend a lesking
Cenium 337 source thet would conteninate the complete irradiator syetem and require
sillione of dollars to decontaminate and dispose 0f oirces of radiation and
eontaminated material. Since the sources in Geurgie cese frem DOE they have helped
vith decontamination, clean up, and disposal of radiatior sources and cquipment,
Mowever, the facility has been out of production durirg this period and so far as 1
know, don't know if they will ever recover from this inzident, Ir Procees
Technology, Inc'e. care, the only source of revenue other then Li8 own is the perent
¢company and our cencern is car Process Technology, Ine, withetend such o financial
burden,

In accordance with the foregoing discuseion and Rule 2208 of the North Carolina
Regulations for Protection Against Rediation, I am asking you to do the following!

l. Set up o time table to cdispose of the Cesium 137 source by transfer to an
authorited recipient in sccordance with Rule (2516 within 30 days,

= 2, Provide the Agency with the timetable for disposal,
3. Provide the Agency with any information you nmiy have on the Cesiuvr 137

sources such as menufacturer, manufscture date, model nunder, ¢rhemical form
and how the sources were constrected,
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Mt. Alen Burgeess,
Plant Manager
Page 2

$hould vou have queations cencerning thie letter or il 1 can discuss further our
concarns about these sousrces of radiation, please feel free to contact Mo,

Sincerely yours,

(fZaﬁL('ngdgk‘“‘”‘“““

Cecil B, Brown, Head
Redioactive Materiale Branch
Radiation Protection Section

.‘C!l/ryr
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DESCRY PTION

The 1376: is contained in 22 source sirips, esch approuximetely 1 1/6"
x 1/3" x 13 1/2" in size. The strips contain Cs CL pellets, doudbly
encapsulated in stainless steel, The original activity in 1957 was about
4,500 C4 4n each strip, for & total inventory of ‘ust over 100,000 ¢y,
As of Novesber 10, 1977, the assay was 75,808 C{ of 137Cs. Taere 18
negligidvle 13 Co left because of its low faitial cencentration end its
short half life of 2,06 yr.

e 137C¢ sowrce materiel will *e sbtained fron Dow Chendicel Co.,
Midland, Michigan. Xach source strip Lag been leak tested at least ouce
a year and vill be leek teeted again in November or Deceaber 1978, A
certification that each strip has passed the leak tcet will be provided
with the source material, Present plans are to ship the material with
Chemical Nuclear Co. providirg & licensed shipzing cask, in early
December, 1978,

A more detalled description of the Cs strips 18 provided in
attachment ), whicu vas taken from an interanal Dow report.

In eddition, two 6°Co rods, each approxirately 5/8"0 x 12"L,and four
LR strips, each about 3/k" x 1/L" x 13", having a total essay of
919 Ci as of November 10, 1977, will alse be obteined frow Dow Chemiszal
Co. These rods and strips have also teen leak tested annually, are doutly
encapsulated in stainless steel, and will e certified as Laving passed
6 leak test within November or December, 1378.

S

137
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GAMMA FACILITY [SOTQPT DATA

Peceived from Dow Chemical Co.:

cse1371 13, 686 C1 a8 of 6-3-81, (0E734 (' as of ’7/37/94>

Dimenstons: 13,344" ¢ .02, 1.126" & .003;
(376" +7,003

Rpproximately 4500 + 300 C1 per strip

Cs in form of CsC) pellets

Hellare welded

22 strips

Double encapsulated ‘n 316 LC statnless stee)
Crawing: Lockheed Nuclear Produsss, hTP-C008
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INSPECTION DATE

Jan. 8-9, 1987
Jan, 21-22, 1987
Feb, 19, 1987
March 19-20,2%5, 1987
Apr. 7, 1987
Apr. 14 & 16, 1987
Apr. 29, 1987
Jun., §, 1987
Jun, 11-12, 1987
Jun, 16-17, 1987
Jun, 18, 1987
Jun., 23-24, 1987
July 7, 1987
July 23, 1987
Aug. 11-12, 1987
Aug. 24, 1987
Sept. 23-24, 1987
Oct. 7, 1987
Jan.19,1988
April 1988
Aug. 1, 1988
Nov, 2-3, 1988

INSPECTION INSPECTORS RESULTE NOTES

t.0.00tttiitﬁiiﬁ0.!.0‘!."00.‘0l'ltltttt.t.t.!.ttlt!ttt!.itttt..tttt.ti

87-01 Oberg & Taylor Clear

87-02 Costello,Kinneman, Miller Clear

87-03 Friedman & Scovill Clear Report

87-04 Taylor & White Clear Report

87-07 Miller & White Clear

87-05 Miller & Taylor Clear ORAU

87-08 Miller & Taylor Clear

87-09 Miller & Taylor Clear

87-10 Jensen Miller, lraylor Clear

87+-11 Taylor & Ullrich Clear

87«06 Miller & Piccone Clear Report

87-12 Miller & Rajendran Clear

87+13 Miller & Taylor Clear

87-14 Miller,White,Bilhorn Clear

87-15 Miller & Taylor Clear

87+16 Tayler & Bilhorn Clear

87=17 Miller & Taylor N/C Report

87-18 Taylor & Friedman Clear

88-01 Miller & Taylor Clear Report

88-02 Miller Closeout (03)

88-02 Friedman Clear New Sys.

88-04 Miller,Provencher,Kirkwoo Clear

89-01 Taylor N/C

March 21&23, 1989

Bl)



